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Voting Intention: May 2024

How do you intend to vote in the General Election? Will you vote...?

Headline voting intention All giving a voting intention

Labour ﬂ—l 41% Labour ”—l 429,
m_IZO% Conservative m—|22%
Lib Dems 1% Lib Dems . 11%
Green Party . 1% Green Party . 10%
3

% Reform UK . 8%
Other . 8% Other . 8%

Labour lead = +21 Labourlead =+20

Conservative

Reform UK

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024; Headline Voting Intention: all 9/10 certainto vote, always/usually/it depends vote in General Elections = 645. Margin of error is displayed at +/- 4% All polls
are subject to a wide range of potential sources of error. On the basis of the historical record of the polls at recent general elections, thereis a 9in 10 chance that the true value of a party’s support lies
within 4 points of the estimates provided by this poll, and a 2 in 3 chance that they lie within 2 points. This is especially important to keep in mind when calculating party lead figures.
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Headline voting intention: Since the 2015 General Election

How would you vote if there were an election tomorrow?

%  Corbynelected MayasPM Johnson as PM Starmer elected TrussasPM  Sunak as PM
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I General Election

Base: c. :800 British adults 18; Prior to September 2015 the turnout filter is “All certain to vote”; From July 2015 turnout filter is “all 9/10 certain to vote and always/usually/it depends
vote in General Elections. Note small change in methodology in approach to prompting Brexit Party in July 2019

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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Headline voting intention:
January ‘04 - May ‘24

How would you vote if there were an election tomorrow?

o Starmer Truss Sunak
Cameron elected Brown as PM Miliband elected Corbynelected MayasPM JohnsonasPM  elected asPM asPM
60 (Dec 05) (June 07) (Sept 10) (Sept15)  (July16) (July19) (Apr20) (Sept22) (Oct22)

May 2024

B 41% Labour

B 20% Conservative

1% Lib Dem
¥ 11% Green
I 9% Reform UK

I General Election

Base: c. 800 British adults; Prior to September 2015 the turnout filter is “All certain to vote”; From July 2015 turnout filter is “all 9/10 certain to vote and always/usually/it depends vote in General Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
Elections.
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Which party to vote for? % May change mind

Have you definitely decided to vote for one party or is there a chance you may change your mind before you vote?

Cameron elected Cameron re-elected May elected Johnson
(May 10) (May 15) (June17) elected (Dec 19)
>e% 53%
51% | 50% 50Y% :
- - 48%
45% | 45% 45%
41%
38%
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Base: All British adults 18+ giving a voting intention (762) Source: Ipsos Political Monitor

© Ipsos | Political Monitor | May 2024 5 &




SATISFACTION

With government and party leaders




Satisfaction with leaders and the Government: May 2024

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way.... is running the country / doing his job
as Prime Minister /Leader of the Labour Party?

Rishi Sunak Keir Starmer The Government
Dissatisfied
Don’t know
Satisfied Net=-55 Net=-18 Net=-69
+2 swing +6.5 swing +2.5 swing
from April 2024 from April 2024 from April 2024
Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024. Swing is calculated as the average of change in % “satisfied” and % “dissatisfied”
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Rishi Sunak: Satisfaction

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Rishi Sunak is doing his job as Prime Minister?

May 2024

Amongall

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024.
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Source: Ipsos Political Monitor




Rishi Sunak: Satisfaction amongst Conservative supporters

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Rishi Sunak is doing his job as Prime Minister?

May 2024

48%

Satisfied

10%

Don’t know

42%

Dissatisfied

Net=+6

Base: 165 Conservative party supporters aged 18+, 8-14 May 2024
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Net satisfaction with Prime Ministers (1979-2024)

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way ... is doing his/her job as Prime Minister?

Sunak

Blair :

May

Cameron

Major
=
D

Brown o
=4

Thatcher gh
o
=

Johnson >

Truss

Sunak

. ]

Number of months after becoming prime minister

Note: Data collected prior to September 2008 was collected via face-to-face methodology; data collected from September 2008 was via telephone Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
Base: c.1,000 British adults each month
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Net satisfaction with the Government (1979 - 2024)

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the government is running the country?

Sunak’s Gov
Blair's gov
Cameron’s gov
May's gov pd
---------- (D
—
/\\ :
Thatcher’s gov AL JANEER =
. V 28
o % o))
’ ° e (o]
Brown’s gov A =
8 . £ . ‘ b \ ., / S
Major's gov T e J ' A [
Johnson's gov
Truss' gov
Sunak’s gov
S
Number of months after assuming government
Note: Data collected prior to September 2008 was collected via face-to-face methodology; data collected from September 2008 was via telephone Source: Ipsos Political Monitor

Base: ¢.1,000 British adults each month
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Keir Starmer: Satisfaction

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Keir Starmer is doing his job as leader of the Labour Party?

May 2024

Amongall

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024.
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Keir Starmer: Satisfaction amongst Labour supporters

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Keir Starmer is doing his job as leader of the Labour Party?

May 2024 June 2020 - May 2024
100
6 o 90
0/0 80
Satisfied
. 70 60%
12% 60 Satisfied
Don’t know 50
A . 28%
Dissatisfied 30 °
20 Dissatisfied
Net=+32 0
0
QR & & ¥ 8 ¥ § 8 8 8 Q@ @ « x & &
il st i 3bETg G
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Base: 331 Labour Party supporters aged 18+, 8-14 May 2024

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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Net satisfaction with Opposition Leaders (1980 - 2024)

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way ... is doing his job as leader of the ... Party?

Starmer

Starmer Cameron
]
Corbyn Howard
[ - ANEE
.S
Miliband Duncan-smith 13
............................. 8
%]
2
Blair Hague &
...................... -
[}
=
Smith
Kinnock
Foot
Number of months after becoming opposition leader
Note: Data collected prior to September 2008 was collected via face-to-face methodology; data collected from September 2008 was via telephone Source: Ipsos Political Monitor

Base: ¢.1,000 British adults each month
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Ed Davey: Satisfaction

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Ed Davey is doing his job as leader of the Liberal Democrats?

May 2024 September 2020 - May 2024
100
22% »
- /o 80
Satisfied
70
41% 60
Don't know 50
[o)
38% 0 38%
° Dissatisfied
Dissatisfied 30
Net=-16 ” 22%
BE 10 Satisfied
0
ERITIIITIII]IIIR_RIR]IIRIS
1 1 c [ > = o > 1 IL | | -'I_‘ 1 1 IL 1 1 -'I_' 1 1 IL
3582238298 233883852588¢8%

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024.

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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THE
ECONOMY




Economic Optimism Index

Do you think that the general economic condition of the country will improve, stay the same or get worse over the
next 12 months?

May 2024 February 2007 - May 2024
80

37% 7
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60
a e same 37%
33% " ‘ " Sty
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Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024. Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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May 2024
Net optimism

Base: ¢.1,000 British adults 18+ each month

40
20
0
0

4
6

Do you think that the general economic condition of the country will improve, stay the same or get worse over the

next 12 months?

Economic Optimism Index (1998-2024)
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ISSUES FOR
THE NEXT
GENERAL
ELECTION

Ipsos




Change

since Apr ‘24
Which issues will o
ealthcare ospitals -
help decide your g 3 ............
? Managing the economy / economic situation +3
VOte y Asylum and immigration +3
Inflation/ rising cost of living +2
Looking ahead to the next General Education/ schools +]
Election, which, if any, issues do you I 3 ., D
. . . . Housing =1
think will be very important to you in || oo S —
helping you decide which party to vote Taxation -1
for? : : :
Protecting the environment/ climate change =1
Public services generally +2
Foreign policy/ foreign affairs +1
Poverty/ inequality =1
Crime and antivsocial behaviour/ TR ~~"""""""""——— 1 .............

law and order

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024. *This chart only shows issues
which were mentioned by at least 5%. For the full list of issues, please see the Source: Ipsos Political Monitor

full data tables.
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% Saying should be immediate priority from Starmer govt.

What should the moroving the NHS
immediate priorities Dealing with the costof iving
for a Starmer

government be?

Growing the economy
Improving education and skills
Managing asylum and immigration

’ . Dealing with climate change / investing in green ener
| am now going to read out a list of g 9 ging 9y

different government priorities. Dealing with crime

Defence and national security

Imagine Keir Starmer’s Labour Control public spending to reduce taxes
Party wins the next General Building more homes
Election, which three or four, if Tackling inequality in Britain
any. of the fOHOWing issues would Giving workers stronger rights and protections
you most like his government to
focus onin the first 6 months?

Improving public transport

International affairs and foreign relations
Something else

Don't know

None of these

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024 Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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% Saying should be longer term priority from Starmer govt.

What ShOUId the Improving education and skills
Ionger_term Dealing with crime
° og ® Dealing with the cost of living
priorities for a .
rowing the economy
Starmer Building more homes
government be? Dealing with climate change / investing in green energy

Control public spending to reduce taxes

And which three or four of the Tackling inequality in Britain

remaining areas do you think
should be the top longer-term
priorities for his government?

Improving the NHS

Improving public transport

Defence and national security

Managing asylum and immigration

Giving workers stronger rights and protections
International affairs and foreign relations
Something else

Don't know

None of these

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024 Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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What do you think the outcome of next election will be?

As you probably know, a general election may result in a clear majority for one party that can make
decisions without consulting, or it may result in a Hung Parliament where no party has an overall majority
so parties must compromise and reach agreement to make decisions. Thinking ahead to the next general
election, which of the following outcomes do you think is most likely?

May 2010 - May 2024
60%

50%
45% Labour majority

government
40%

30% in hung parliament

8% Conservatives largest
party in hung parliament

20%

10% A

0%
2010 201 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

6% Conservative majority
government

I 29% Labour largest party

Base: 1,008 Online British adults aged 18+, 8-14 May 2024
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% Preferred outcome

What would your
preferred outcome

A Labour government

Of the neXt A Labour majority government 37%
election be?

A hung Parliament with Labour
as the biggest party

And which would be your
preferred outcome?

A Conservative government

A Conservative majority government

A hung Parliament with
the Conservatives as the biggest party

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 4-18 May 2024
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. Good Neither good nor bad Bad
How would different

election outcomes N
i jori 21%
|mpaCt the country? majority government

Regardless of your preferred

. A hung parliament
outcome, do you think the with Labour as the 239,
following outcomes of the biggest party

32%

next General Election would

be good or bad for the

country? ~ AConservative
majority government

A hung parliament
with the Conservatives 17% 19%
as the biggest party

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 4-18 May 2024 Source: Ipsos Political Monitor

17% 19%
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LEADERSHIP




Agree Disagree

Under Keir Starmer

May 2 | 7 37%
Is Labour ready to Jan 24
Oct 23
form the next e %, e
Jul 23 3%
May ‘23 B
Government? Mar 23 Y 7' 37%
Dec'22 " 7 3%
oct'22 | 32%
Jul'22
: Apr 22 46
Towhat extent, if atall, do you Jan'22
agree or disagree with the Fob
: Aug 20 A
fO I owin g? Under Jeremy Corbyn
Nov 19
. Sep'19
Labour is ready to form the May 17
May 16
next Government Under Ed Miliband
Feb'l5
Nov T4
Jun‘T4
Apr T3
May
The Conservatives under David Cameron
April 10
Mar 10
Under Tony Blair
Apr'o7 7
Jan'ss |
Dec's: Y -7
Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 4-18 May 2024 Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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Agree Disagree

Keir Starmer
May 24 40%
Is the leader of the Jan 24 F
oy o Oct 23
opposition ready to iz
. . o y'
be Prime M|n|ster? Mar ‘23 40%
Jan'23 37% |
Apr'22 44% ]
Jan 22
To what extent, if at all, do you Feb 21
) . Jeremy Corbyn
agree or disagree with the Nov 19
: Sep 19
following? May 17
May 16
. . Ed Miliband
Keir Starmer is ready to be Feb 15
. . . Nov'1s [EESA
L Sy Jun'T4
Apr 13
May 11
Tony Blair

Apr'97

Jan'97

Jun'96

Jan'96

Dec '94

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 4-18 May 2024 Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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Does the Conservative Government deserve to be re-elected?

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?

The Conservative Government deserves to be re-elected

80%

May 2024
70%

(o)
66%
60% Disagree
50%
40%
30%
20%
14%
(o]
o, o o,
0, 19% 19% 19% Moroc
0%
- - — — N & & & N N & & N & & N MM M ™M ™M M M ™M M M M M M 3 T T
QoYY g g g g g g g g g g g g g g gl g g gl gl gl g g gl g gl g g g QL
Q. 5 2 9 . o = =« > c =S5 o o @+ > o0 £ O @ £ > c @S5 oo oo ¥ 00> o0 c Qo Y = >
o 9% o 9 g 9 ®& o © 5 2 5 © © o © © @@ & o T 5 2 5 o O o o & © 8”& o @
»wn © =z o 5 oL =& < = 5 2 2 » 9 z o 5 L T < = 5 2 I oo © z a 5 oL =z < =

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024. ¢.1,000 British adults each month

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor

29 M
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Agr Disagree Net

(1]
o

Is the current
Government
competent? Jan'24 / Under Sunak [EERA

May '24 / Under Sunak RIS 68% -54

64% -46

Sep 23/ Under Sunak ¥ 69% -53

To what extent, if at all, do you
agree or disagree with the Mar'23/ Under Sunak PAN
following?

62% +41

62% -42

Jan 23/ Under Sunak ANA

The word “competent” is an
accurate description of the Aug'20/ Under Johnson [EOEA
current Government

44% I

Sep'19/ Under Johnson oA 66% -L4

Apr'5/ Under Cameron [l 40% +6

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024
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The Conservative government and the next General Election

Thinking about the outcome of the next General Election, which of the following, if any, comes closest to your
view?

59, The Conservative government and the next
(-

General Election

The Conservative government has
done a good job and there is no need

for change at the next election o 8% 5% Total: The Conservative government 13%
8% 4% 8% has done a good job °
The Conservative government has

done a good job, but it is time
for a change at the next election

13%

The Conservative government has
done a poor job but the next
election is not the time for change

65%

The Conservative government has
done a poor job and it is
time for a change at the next election

4% I
Don’'t know

5% I
None of these

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024

© Ipsos | Political Monitor | May 2024 31 &

Total: The Conservative government 78
has done a poor job °

Total: The next election is not 18%
time for a change °

Total: The next electioniis °
time for a change 13%

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor




The Conservative government and the next General Election

Thinking about the outcome of the next General Election, which of the following, if any, comes
closest to your view?

The next election is not time Itis time for a change at the

for a change next election
May 2024
Jan 2024
Jul 2023
Mar 2023
Jan 2023

The Conservative govt. has done a good job The Conservative govt. has done a poor job
May 2024
Jan 2024
Jul 2023
Mar 2023
Jan 2023

Base: 1,008 British adults 18+, 8-14 May 2024 Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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